
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor M R Daniells (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Ms F Burgess 

Mrs T L Ellis 
Mrs J Needham 
P Nother 
Ms S Pankhurst 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

Mrs P Hayre 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Planning and Development 

Scrutiny Panel meeting held on the 30 March 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with the 

Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or 
directions received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 
  
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Opportunities Plan (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To receive a providing an overview of the Council’s Opportunities Plan and how the 

Year 1 project proposals relate to the Planning and Development Portfolio. 
  

7. Coastal Partners - Presentation (Pages 11 - 16) 
 To receive a presentation from the Coastal Partners on the various coastal projects 

and initiatives within the Fareham Borough. 
  

8. Planning Strategy Update (Pages 17 - 18) 
 To consider an update from the Head of Planning Strategy and Economic 

Development on prevailing planning strategy matters.  
  
  

9. Executive Business (Pages 19 - 20) 
 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 

of the Panel, that falls under the remit of Planning and Development Portfolio. This 
will include any decisions taken by individual Members during the same time period. 
  
(1) Stronger Performance of Local Planning Authorities supported through 

an increase in Planning Fees  - Planning Consultation (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

(2) Adoption of the Fareham Local Plan 2037 (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

(3) Biodiversity Net Gain - Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 25 - 
26) 

 
(4) Self Build and Custom Build SPD for Consultation (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

Page 2



 

 

(5) Biodiversity Net Gains- Projects on Council owned land (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

(6) Local Development Scheme (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

(7) The payments of monitoring fees in association with planning 
obligations (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
10. Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 

Planning and Development Panel. 
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
19 July 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 March 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor M R Daniells (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Ms F Burgess, Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs J Needham, P Nother and 

N J Walker 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 March 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies of absence were received at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 22 February 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made by the Chairman. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

8. PLANNING STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
At the agreement of the Chairman this item was brought forward on the 
agenda. 
  
The Panel received a presentation from Planning Strategy officers providing a 
Planning Strategy Update, including an overview of the forthcoming Self and 
Custom Build Supplementary Planning Document and an update on the 
Council’s emerging Local Plan. A copy of the presentation is appended to 
these minutes. 
  
The Head of Planning Strategy and Economic Development presented details 
to the Panel on the Council’s emerging Local Plan, which is to be considered 
for adoption by the Council on the 05 April 2023. The presentation provided 
information on the Inspectors’ letter which had recently been received.  The 
report concluded that the Local Plan can be found sound but only with the 
inclusion of the main modifications, all of which were subject to Council 
approval for a consultation in October 2022. The officer then explained the 
next steps once adopted and the implications for the Council should Members 
choose not to adopt the Local Plan. Members asked questions for clarification 
on changes to the Strategic Gap designation and the contribution to 
Portsmouth’s unmet need. 
  
The Senior Planner (Strategy) then went on to deliver details on the 
forthcoming Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
Members asked questions for clarification on new the policy and officers 
explained how legislation from central government has led to the development 
of a register of interest in Self and Custom Build and the policy in the emerging 
Local Plan. They also explained that the SPD has been prepared to provide 

Page 6



Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 March 2023 

 

 

guidance to planning applicants on the information to submit alongside their 
applications. Officers also provided details on the local need for self and 
custom build plots and how this has provided the data to develop the SPD. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel note the contents of the presentation.  
  
 

6. BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - 
FOR CONSULTATION  
 
The Panel received a report on the Biodiversity Net Gain Supplementary 
Planning Document by the Director of Planning and Regeneration. The report 
outlined the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which has been 
prepared to provide guidance to applicants seeking planning permission. 
Executive approval is to be sought to consult on the SPD at their meeting on 
the 04 April 2023. 
  
The Principal Planner (Strategy) presented the Executive report to the Panel 
and explained the Council’s approach to securing and implementing 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) in line with Policy NE2 in the emerging Fareham 
Borough Local Plan 2037. 
  
Members of the Panel discussed the report in detail and asked questions for 
clarification on how the measures implemented by developers to achieve BNG 
will be monitored and if necessary, enforced by the over the 30-year period 
required and asked if costs would be incurred by the Council. Officers 
explained that the policy would be implemented and enforced in line with all 
other planning policies. The management of this new policy will incur costs but 
it was agreed by Members of the Panel that costs incurred are necessary to 
secure Borough’s biodiversity for future generations.  
  
Members of the Panel expressed support the Biodiversity Net Gain 
consultation and look forward to seeing how both residents and developers 
respond to the details within the SPD. Officers confirmed that the results of the 
consultation will be brought to a future meeting of the Panel. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel:- 
  

a)    note the contents of the Executive report at Appendix 1; and 
  

b)    ask that to the Executive to consider the Panels comments at their 
meeting on the 03 April 2023. 

 
7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
Members of the Panel were asked to note the Executive decisions made since 
the last meeting of the Panel, that fall under the remit of the Planning and 
Development Portfolio. 
 
(1) Provision of Tree Maintenance Services within the Borough of 

Fareham  
 
No comments were received. 

Page 7



Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 March 2023 

 

 

 
(2) Community Infrastructure Levy - Consultation  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(3) Planning Obligations SPD Review  
 
No comments were received. 
 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Panel considered the priorities for the Planning and Development Scrutiny 
Panel. 
  
Members requested that the Coastal Partners be invited to a future meeting of 
the Panel to provide details of projects within the Borough. The Director of 
Planning and Regeneration addressed the Panel to advise that there are 
several local projects that the Coastal Partners are working on that they can 
update the Panel on. It was agreed that an item would be brought to the Panel 
within the 2023/24 meeting cycle. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel considered the Scrutiny Priorities. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.55 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
Planning & Development Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 19 July 2023  
 
Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
Subject:  OPPORTUNITIES PLAN 2023-2027 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Executive Leader delivered the Budget presentation for 2023/2024 at the full Council 
meeting on 24 February 2023.  During the presentation it was acknowledged that the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy forecast a future funding gap of £2.4m by 2026/27. 
Since this time, there has been considerable activity to develop a new Opportunities Plan of 
projects to close the gap. 
This presentation provides an overview of the way in which the Opportunities Plan has been 
developed and the significant Year 1 project proposals that relate to the Scrutiny Panel area. 
An update on the full Opportunities Plan and finalised Year 1 project proposals will be 
presented at the Executive on 4 September 2023 for their agreement.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are invited to note the contents of the presentation and make any comments or 
further proposals for consideration as part of the Opportunities Plan. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





 

 
 

Presentation to 
Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 19th July 2023  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Subject: Coastal Partners Update   
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Panel will receive a presentation from the Coastal Service which will include an 
update on the service, maintenance of the day-to day FBC coastal assets, climate 
change and information on current projects.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are invited to note the contents of the presentation.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



  

COASTAL PARTNERS UPDATE AND PROGRESS 

1. Fareham Borough Council coastal officers are working collaboratively in a Partnership 
providing a shared coastal flood and erosion risk management service with our 
neighbouring local authorities of Portsmouth CC, Gosport BC, Havant BC and as of 
June 2022 welcomed their fifth partner, Chichester District Council to Coastal Partners. 
Providing a stronger more resilient partnership, increasing the knowledge and skillsets 
and increasing future work opportunities and income.  

 
2. The Partnership has grown with staff roles increasing to sixty-seven and a 2023/24 

budget of £4.3m.  With now five partners and a Capital Investment Plan exceeding 
£286m over the next ten years benefiting from Grant in Aid from Defra / Environment 
Agency funding, the future looks exciting and robust.  

 
3. Delivering services more efficiently has led to lower costs to the Partner Authorities, with 

Fareham’s current savings standing at £295,000 (£396,000 including inflation) against 

[...]
Environment Agency (EA). The project 
has a total of £561,994 allocated from Other Government Department funding through 
the EA, which can be unlocked subject to approval of the Outline Business Case (OBC) 
by the Environment Agency. Alongside submission of the OBC, Coastal Partners will 
look for additional funding sources to supplement the existing funding to enable the full 
BMP to be delivered. 

• The current programme is for the Outline Business Case to be submitted in the Autumn 
2023, with licences and consents application during early 2024. Construction is 
programmed for the 24/25 and 25/26 financial years and is subject to the approval of 
required funds and necessary consent approval. This will be updated as the project 
progresses through each stage. 

  

Page 14



 

  

Page 15





  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 19 July 2023  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Subject:  PLANNING STRATEGY UPDATES 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 
The presentation will provide an opportunity to communicate to members of the Panel any 
relevant updates pertaining to Planning Strategy matters, including an update on the progress 
of the Community Infrastructure Levy and the Local Development Scheme. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members note the contents of the presentation. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8





  

 
 

Report to 
Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 19 July 2023 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
senior Officers to account in delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions identified in 
the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Planning and Development Portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the 
last meeting of the Panel. This also includes any decisions taken by individual Executive 
Members.  
 
The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Members consider the items of business discharged by the Executive 
since the last meeting of the Panel and make any comments or raise any questions for 
clarification.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 9





 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2022/23 
Decision No. 

2432 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 April 2023 

 

Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: Stronger Performance of Local Planning Authorities 
supported through an increase in Planning Fees - 
Planning Consultation 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council; Protect and 
enhance the environment 

 

Purpose: 
To provide the Executive with an overview of the proposals contained within the 
consultation on the stronger performance of local planning authorities through an 
increase in planning fees, and to seek approval for the submission of the 
consultation response, at Appendix A. 
  
The Government has launched a consultation entitled ‘Stronger Performance of 
Local Planning Authorities supported through an increase in Planning Fees’.   The 
consultation invites comments on proposals to increase planning application fees; 
how Local Authority capacity and capability in Development Management can be 
made more robust; future measures for assessing the performance of the 
Development Management service within Councils. 
  
The consultation closes on 25 April 2023 and the report considers the implications of 
the proposals for this Council. 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation.  

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  considered the content of the report and approves the suggested approach to 
the Council’s response set out at Appendix A to the report; and 

  
(b)  delegates authority for the final consultation response to the Director of 

Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member 
for Planning and Development.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9(1)



 

 
 

Reason: 
To respond to the Government’s consultation on Stronger Performance of Local 
Planning Authorities supported through an increase in Planning Fees, expressing the 
views of the Council. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 April 2023 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2022/23 
Decision No. 

2435 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 April 2023 

 

Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: Adoption of the Fareham Local Plan 2037 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Maintain and extend prosperity; Protect and enhance the 
environment; Providing housing choices; Strong, safe, 
inclusive and healthy communities 

 

Purpose: 
To seek endorsement and a recommendation to Council to resolve to adopt the 
Fareham Local Plan 2037, with the Main Modifications recommended by the 
Inspector and Additional Modifications. 
  
The Fareham Borough Local Plan 2037 (‘the plan’) seeks to meet housing and 
employment needs for the borough on a range of sites whilst adopting a sound 
development strategy which protects important landscapes and settlement gaps.  
Policies within the plan aim to enhance biodiversity through development, ensure 
high quality design and provide housing choices through promoting the opportunity 
for residents to build their own homes.   The plan, once adopted, would replace two 
parts of the extant development plan for the borough, namely Local Plan Part 1 Core 
Strategy and Local Plan Part 2 Development Sites and Policies.  Local Plan Part 3 
the Welborne Plan would not be replaced and would still form part of the 
development plan for the borough. 
  
The Local Plan was 
[...]
ay, 15 May 2023 

 

Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: Self Build and Custom Build SPD for consultation 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council; Providing 
housing choices 

 

Purpose: 
To seek approval to consult on the draft Self and Custom Build Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – setting out the Council’s approach to 
planning for and supporting the delivery of self and custom build homes in the 
Borough. 
  
Self and custom build housing encompasses a wide spectrum of projects from an 
individual physically designing and building their own home to developer/enablers 
custom-building homes to individuals’ specifications.  
  
The Council has a duty to grant suitable development permission for enough 
serviced plots of land to match demand on their self-build and custom build register.  
The adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037 provides policy to support the delivery of self 
and custom build homes.  
  
The draft Self and Custom Build Housing SPD has been produced to provide 
guidance and advice to the local planning authority, developers, landowners, 
aspiring self and custom builders and the community, to enable the delivery of self-
build and custom homes through successful planning applications.  
  
The report provides a draft of the Self and Custom Build Housing SPD and seeks 
approval to progress the draft document to statutory public consultation.  It is the 
intention to consult over a six-week period from Friday 27 May 2023 following which 
the approval to adopt the SPD will be sought.  
 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation. 
 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9(4)



 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
  

(a)  approves the Draft Self and Custom Build Supplementary Planning 
Document, as set out at Appendix A to the report, for public consultation; and  
  

(b)  delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and Development, to 
make any minor amendments to the document following consideration by the 
Executive, prior to the consultation. 

 

 

Reason: 
To consult on a Self and Custom build Housing SPD which sets out the approach to 
self and custom housebuilding in the Borough. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

Page 28



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2460 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: Biodiversity Net Gains: Projects on Council owned 
land 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council; Leisure 
opportunities for health and fun; Protect and enhance the 
environment; Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy 
communities 

 

Purpose: 
To consider the provision of Biodiversity Net Gain projects on land owned and 
maintained by Fareham Borough Council. 
  
The recently adopted Fareham Local Plan 2037 Policy NE2 sets out a requirement 
for new development to provide, as a minimum, 10% biodiversity net gain.  It is 
recognised the challenges which some applicants, particularly small to medium 
developers and the Council’s own development schemes, may face in achieving this 
and this report proposes a solution in which the Council develops a series of 
Biodiversity Net Gain projects on its land to enable the permission of suitable, 
sustainable development whilst securing valued biodiversity improvements within the 
borough.  
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation. 
 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  to the principle of using the Council’s land assets for the creation of 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Units through the delivery of a range of habitat 
related projects;  
  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9(5)



 

 

 
(b)  that, following consultation with the Executive Member for Policy & 

Resources, authority be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration to agree an annual programme of Council sites to be used for 
the purposes of securing Biodiversity Net Gains Units; and  

  
(c)  that, following consultation with the Executive Member for Policy & 

Resources, authority be delegated to the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration to enter into unilateral undertakings given by the Council as 
landowner to the Local Planning Authority to commit Council owned land for a 
minimum period of 30 years for the purposes of securing Biodiversity Net 
Gain projects 

 

 

Reason: 
To ensure the implementation of the Fareham Local Plan 2037 via the delivery of off-
site Biodiversity Net Gain units on Council land and to realise commercial 
opportunities on Council assets.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Page 30



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2458 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: Local Development Scheme 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: (All Corporate Priorities) 

 

Purpose: 
To approve the Local Development Scheme (2023) for adoption. 
  
Local Planning Authorities are required by legislation to prepare and maintain a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). The purpose of the Fareham Borough LDS is to 
set out the planning strategy work programme for the year ahead including the 
production of the Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs), the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule and the Statement of Community 
Involvement.  An up-to-date LDS ensures that the community and other interested 
parties are aware of the planning documents that the Council will produce and the 
timescale for their production.  
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation. 
 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  to adopt the Fareham Borough Local Development Scheme (July 2023) as set 
out in Appendix A to the report; and 
  

(b)  that the Director of Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning and Development, is authorised to make any 
necessary minor changes to the Local Development Scheme, providing that 
these do not change the overall direction, shape or emphasis of the 
document, prior to the document being published on the Council’s website. 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9(6)



 

 

Reason: 
To meet the Council’s statutory responsibility for setting out an up-to-date timetable 
for the production of development plan documents.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2457 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: The payment of monitoring fees in association with 
planning obligations 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

 

Purpose: 
The report sets out a proposal for developers to pay a fee to the Council for 
monitoring obligations contained within planning obligations (Section 106 legal 
agreements). 
  
When planning permission is granted, especially for larger developments, they are 
often subject to a planning obligation.  A planning obligation is a legal agreement, 
typically between the Council and a landowner.  Planning obligations secure a wide 
range of matters which include requiring the payment of financial contributions or 
requiring the provision of facilities or infrastructure on and/or off-site. 
  
The Council monitors the requirements of all planning obligations to ensure that the 
obligations contained therein are fulfilled to required timescales.  There is an ongoing 
requirement on the Council to monitor all financial contributions collected, how they 
are spent and to publish an Annual Statement setting out this information.  
  
The cost of monitoring planning obligations is borne by Fareham Borough Council at 
the present time.  The Government advice is clear that Councils can charge a fee to 
cover their costs of monitoring planning obligations.  Many local authorities in South 
Hampshire charge a fee to carry out such monitoring.  
  
The report sets out proposals for charging a monitoring fee for planning obligations.  
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation. 
 
 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9(7)



 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the introduction of a monitoring fee of £500 
for: 
  

(a)  each type of obligation (i.e. head of term, financial and non-financial); and 
  

(b)  each obligation (i.e. covenant, restriction or requirement) contained within the 
planning obligation, as set out in paragraphs 14 -16 of the Executive Briefing 
Paper, with effect from 01 August 2023. 

 

 

Reason: 
The proposal will enable the Council to recover its costs of monitoring planning 
obligations.  This approach is consistent with Government guidance 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Opportunities Plan
	7 Coastal Partners - Presentation
	8 Planning Strategy Update
	9 Executive Business
	9(1) Stronger Performance of Local Planning Authorities supported through an increase in Planning Fees  - Planning Consultation
	9(2) Adoption of the Fareham Local Plan 2037
	9(3) Biodiversity Net Gain - Supplementary Planning Document
	9(4) Self Build and Custom Build SPD for Consultation
	9(5) Biodiversity Net Gains- Projects on Council owned land
	9(6) Local Development Scheme
	9(7) The payments of monitoring fees in association with planning obligations





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor M R Daniells (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Ms F Burgess, Mrs T L Ellis, P Nother, Ms S Pankhurst and 

Mrs P Hayre (deputising for Mrs J Needham) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D Martin (Executive Member for Planning and 
Development)  
 

 
 



Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel 

 19 July 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Mrs J Needham. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 30 March 2023 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made by the Chairman.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

6. OPPORTUNITIES PLAN  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Policy, Research and Engagement 
Manager providing an overview of the Council’s Opportunities Plan which is 
currently under development. The presentation focused on the Planning and 
Development Portfolio and the significant Year 1 project proposals which will 
be considered by the Executive on the 04 September 2023. A copy of the 
presentation is appended to these Minutes. 
  
Members of the Panel asked several questions with regards to the Section 106 
contributions and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) received from 
developers, which are a key focus within the Year 1 proposals for the Planning 
and Development Portfolio. Members enquired about how and when these 
monies are collected and whether the charges are set nationally. Officers 
confirmed that CIL charges are paid in phases throughout a development with 
the first payments made on commencement. Section 106 contributions will be 
paid dependent on their purpose and this would be agreed and set out during 
the application process. It was confirmed to the Panel that the charges are set 
by the Council and that they are inline with other local authorities in the region.  
  
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel notes the 
contents of the presentation. 
 

7. COASTAL PARTNERS - PRESENTATION  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Coastal Partners which included 
an update on the service, maintenance of the day-to day Fareham Borough 
Council coastal assets, climate change and information on current projects. 
The presentation outlined to Members the key benefits of the partnership, 



Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel 

 19 July 2023 

 

 

highlighting that over £2.4m savings across the Partnership since April 2012. A 
copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes. 
  
A broad discussion took place with Members asking a variety of questions for 
clarification. One of the key focuses was around the funding for the projects 
outlined in the presentation and why more work isn’t focussed around 
protecting important footpaths and former landfill sites around the Solent. The 
Coastal Partners explained the challenges faced in securing central 
government funding, as the focus is primarily to protect property. Although the 
Borough is fortunate that a limited number of properties are at flood and 
erosion risk in the short term, this does limit the funding opportunities 
available. That said, a significant amount of work is carried out by the Coastal 
Partners to maximise all the funding streams available. 
  
Members asked for further details on the staffing of the partnership, enquiring 
about the use of consultants and apprenticeships. The Coastal Partners 
explained that on occasion consultants are required to carry out complex 
technical studies such as flood modelling, but the use of consultants had 
decreased over the years as the skills within the team has developed. The 
partnership currently has 3 apprentice posts which are being recruited to, two 
student placements each year and also supports experience appointments. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel note the 
contents of the presentation.  
 

8. PLANNING STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation from Planning Strategy officers providing a 
Planning Strategy Update, including an update on the and Local Development 
Schemes, an overview of the Council’s latest Authority Monitoring report and 
an overview of the Community Infrastructure Levy and Self Build and Custom 
Build Supplementary Planning Document, consultations which have recently 
completed. A copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes. 
  
RESOLVED that the Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel note the 
contents of the presentation.  
 

9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
Members of the Panel were asked to note the Executive decision made since 
the last meeting of the Panel, that fall under the remit of the Planning and 
Development Portfolio.  
(1) Stronger Performance of Local Planning Authorities supported 

through an increase in Planning Fees  - Planning Consultation  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(2) Adoption of the Fareham Local Plan 2037  
 
No comments were received. 
 
  
 



Planning and Development 
Scrutiny Panel 

 19 July 2023 

 

 

(3) Biodiversity Net Gain - Supplementary Planning Document  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(4) Self Build and Custom Build SPD for Consultation  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(5) Biodiversity Net Gains- Projects on Council owned land  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(6) Local Development Scheme  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(7) The payments of monitoring fees in association with planning 

obligations  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 

10. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Panel considered the priorities for the Planning and Development Scrutiny 
Panel.  
  
The Director of Planning and Regeneration addressed the Panel to confirm 
that the following items are currently scheduled to be brought to the next 
meeting: -  

         Welborne Delivery Update 
         Draft Affordable Housing SPD 
         Authority Monitoring Report 2022/23 

  
Members enquired about when an update on the Opportunities Plan would be 
brought to the Panel for consideration. The Director of Planning and 
Regeneration explained that the plan will be monitored annually and details on 
how this will be updated to the Scrutiny Panels will be confirmed once the plan 
has been approved by the Executive in September.  
  
RESOLVED that the Panel considered the Scrutiny Priorities. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.00 pm). 

 
 


